
December 2020

THE QUAY
Wells and District Community Magazine • Vol 15 Issue 11

This month: Happy Christmas and a safe New Year  
from all at Quay Publishing



Bang in the heart of  
Wells-next-the-Sea.  
Open 7 days a week  

from 8.30am. 
A refreshingly fun and 

friendly place to  
meet, eat, drink and stay!

BANG IN WELLS 
2 STAITHE STREET 

WELLS-NEXT-THE-SEA 
NORFOLK, NR23 1AF 

TEL: 01328 712149 
info@banginwells.co.uk 
www.banginwells.co.uk



Welcome to The Quay

Co
ve

r p
ic

tu
re

 ©
 M

ax
 P

hi
lli

ps

© The Quay 2020. Published monthly by Quay Publishing Ltd on behalf of the town of Wells next the Sea and the surrounding area. 
Editor: Sara Phillips, 2d Maryland, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1LY, 01328 711717. Email editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk 
Advertising: Carolyn Stocker 01328 711216. Email advertising@quaypublishing.co.uk 
Design and layout: Sara Phillips 01328 711717. Email editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk 
Printed by: Cheverton & Son Ltd, 22 Holt Road, Cromer NR27 9JW. 01263 513039 
Delivery: North Norfolk Distribution Services. 07771 709567

Next issue due out Thursday 14 January 2021 
Please send copy for the January issue to editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk no later than 28 December. 
Potential advertisers should contact 01328 711216 or email advertising@quaypublishing.co.uk

Homes for Wells news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 
Wells Community Support Hub  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Wells Maltings news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
News & views  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 9, 33  
Wighton news . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Screen-next-the-Sea  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9 
Clubs, groups and societies  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 11 
Church and parish news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 17 
Church service times  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
County council news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Wells Town Council report  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Neighbourhood Plan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Wells rainfall roundup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Financial advice  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Wells RNLI lifeboat news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Mailbag . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Wells flood warden team news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Travel matters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Legal notes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Wells Community hospital update  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
The Quay Directory  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
The Quick Quay advertisers’ index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
The Quay Diary  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
Cooking with Carla Phillips  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 

The Quay • December 2020 • 3

Contents

Isn’t the crab pot Christmas tree fabulous? When it 
was being constructed I did wonder what on earth it 
was – a big old heap of scruffy crab pots cluttering 
the quay. But once the shape took shape (if you see 
what I mean) and then the lights went on – it 
looked superb. Well done to all who were involved, 
from having the bright (ha ha) idea to seeing it 
through to completion. There are occasions when I 
really, really love this town for its independent spirit 
and its willingness, in fact its insistence, on “dewing 
different”. Dare we hope that it might become an 
annual ‘thing’? 

It’s going to be a grim Christmas for many – 
unable to see friends and families in safety, 
deprived of the parties and get-togethers that go on 
at this time of year, even trips to the shops aren’t 
high on many people’s itineraries. But it seems that 
there is real light at the end of the tunnel – not one, 
but at least three different vaccines are here or on 
their way, developed by teams of scientists frantical-
ly working to bring some sort of relief to the world 
held in the grip of this vile disease. It’s not my place 
to urge you to get the vaccination when your 
chance comes, but I’m going to do it anyway. Please 
disregard most of the rubbish being put out on 

social media. If you think about it sensibly, the vac-
cines will be a game-changer, and you really won’t 
end up being controlled by Bill Gates, or having 5G 
chips inserted under your skin! Think of all the dis-
eases held at bay for us by vaccination – measles, 
mumps, rubella, smallpox, polio, tetanus, flu, hepati-
tis, whooping cough, chicken pox, diphtheria – many 
of these are, or have been, killers in much bigger 
numbers than the devastation wrought by Covid-19. 
We have forgotten, in the developed world, just how 
terrifying some of these diseases can be, all because 
we receive vaccinations for many of them when we 
are small and think no more of it. Please see the 
Covid jabs as similar – a routine occurrence which 
will protect you and those you love. 

And finally, as this horrid year draws to a close, I 
would like to say a personal thank you to all the 
people who have helped The Quay come out each 
month. To the contributors, the advertisers, the dis-
tributors (yes, I know there are on-going issues, but 
we are working on it, I promise), but mainly to all of 
you, who have been encouraging, patient, intermit-
tently grumpy (and rightly so in most cases) and 
who have let me know what The Quay means to 
you. Thank you and have a Happy Christmas.     SP



The Quay • December 2020 • 4

Homes for Wells news
By David Fennell, chair, HfW 
At our November board meeting I reported that I 
had been approached by a new volunteer to join 
us as a trustee. She had read my article in The 
Quay, asking for new board members. It shows 
how it pays to advertise! I sent her cv to our inter-
viewing panel and they all agreed to recommend 
her to the other trustees. So, Lynne Burdon, a resi-
dent of Wells, was co-opted unanimously. 

Lynne has been a great fan of Wells for many 
years and wants to be of service to our community. 
From her years in Islington, London, she has 
unique experience. She has been a director of 
Chance UK, a charity providing mentoring to chil-
dren; a director of Angel Town Centre Business 
Development Board; a past president of Islington 
Chamber of Commerce; and a member of the 
Islington strategic partnership. Lynne is a qualified 
solicitor who understands a lot about property. 
Moreover, she grew and ran two law firms, with 
200 staff.  

Lynne’s experience and skills will help us to 
maintain a good balance on our board and, in par-
ticular, our governance. I’m very proud to have 
Lynne as part of our team. I believe she will great-
ly help us to achieve good, sustainable growth, 
and to improve the lives of others in the Wells 
community. 

  Thanks to the encouragement of the wellbeing 
group, run from the community hospital, our ten-
ants are going to start to receive offers of help 
from our office staff. Our first initiative is to offer 
to help write a cv, or to contact local employers 
who are looking for staff, or apply to the Job 
Centre.  

Karen (our fundraiser) is keen to help any ten-
ant if their employment, and hence their house-
hold income, has been affected by the impact of 
Covid. This is an early stage of testing the market 
for employment help. Our logic is that, if we can 
help our tenants to keep on top of their budgeted 
income, we can help them to head off difficulties 
with paying their rent. It’s a straightforward case 
of ‘enlightened self-interest’. Homes for Wells has a 
responsibility to protect its income and, after all, 
what better way to do it? 

Our second new initiative is to ensure that all 
our tenants know about Norfolk County Council’s 
Winter Support – norfolk.gov.uk/covidwintersup-

port – which runs until the end of March 2021. 
This includes things like food, including free school 
meals, essential items, energy costs and self-isola-
tion payments. Lotte is there to help anyone lack-
ing computer access or needing help with phone 
calls or simply encouragement to ask for what they 
are entitled to. 

As a participant in the wellbeing group, during 
the next month, I would like to offer anyone who 
lives in Wells and the adjoining parishes, who 
would like help with either job seeking or access to 
Winter Support, the opportunity to benefit from 
our services. For help with job seeking, please send 
your details and phone number by email to 
fundraisinghomesforwells@gmail.com and, for 
Winter Support, please email your details to 
office@homesforwells.co.uk  

Homes for Wells offers this in the spirit of corpo-
rate social responsibility – it sounds grand! – and, 
in fact, many companies offer help of this kind to 
their local communities. At this time of pandemic, 
with everyone playing a part in our community, we 
will all benefit. 

  Ever since becoming chair of HfW, I’ve wanted 
Homes for Wells to have a Quality Management 
System. Since receiving a grant from the Norfolk 
Community Foundation to set this up, a great deal 
of work has been done, to ensure that we work 
consistently, reliably and efficiently. All our systems 
and procedures had to be recorded so that, if any-
one leaves, they don’t take their knowledge away 
with them. That gives us resilience. We have pre-
pared a Risk Register and weighed up the opportu-
nities and threats we face, in order of priority. That 
helps our trustees to evolve our strategy. 

Homes for Wells is the fifth organisation where I 
have introduced a Quality Management System 
and achieved the ISO9001 certificate. To get the 
certificate (which is endorsed by the Department 
of Trade and Industry), you have to go through 
two stages of external audit. I am delighted to be 

Continued on page 23

CONTACT Homes for Wells, The Sackhouse, 
Jicklings Yard, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk,  
NR23 1AU 
• Telephone: 01328 711703 
• E-mail: office@homesforwells.co.uk 
• Website: www.homesforwells.co.uk



The Quay • December 2020 • 5

The Wells Community Hub is a collaborative project brought to you by Wells Community Hospital, 
Wells Town Council, Wells Maltings, Heritage House, Wells Churches together and Holkham 

Wells Community  
Support Hub

Help • Support • Advice 
 

Don’t be alone – The Wells Community Support Hub is here to help 
anyone in our community in need, regardless of age or circumstances

Practical Help 
• Collecting prescriptions 
• Practical issues around the home, however minor 
• Emergency repairs by accessing trusted tradesmen 
• Putting out bins 
• Financial help and assistance 
• Delivery of groceries to your door 
• Hot meal deliveries (available to anyone in need) 
• Food parcels/essentials (toiletries/sanitary products) 
 
Other Assistance 
• Help in accessing the right services and advice 
• A listening ear  
• Telephone befriending and peer support

Phone: 01328 711996 
Email: admin@wellshospital.co.uk  

Text: 07769 757775 
9am – 5pm • Monday to Friday  

If you would like to volunteer to help,  
please get in touch 



The Quay • December 2020 • 6

Merry Christmas from Wells Maltings 
By Becca Lynn, Marketing & Development Manager

An annual £15 subscription to The Quay makes an ideal gift 
The Quay is delivered free of charge to all properties in the NR23 area. If you have friends or relatives 
who live in other parts of the UK, or even abroad, but who would like to know what goes on in Wells, 
please help us to keep our costs down by suggesting that they take out an annual subscription – it’s only 
£15! Send cash or a cheque made payable to Quay Publishing Ltd, for that amount to 2d Maryland, 
Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1LY and include the name and address of the person to whom the  
subscription should go.

It’s been a strange and difficult year for everyone, so 
although for the time being the change may be 
merely symbolic, we have to say we are very much 
looking forward to leaving this year behind and 
striding forth into 2021. We are working hard on 
making Wells Maltings an even better experience 
for our audience and community in the new year. 

The Maltings café will see quite a few changes in 
2021. Unfortunately, we can’t launch our pre-the-
atre tapas platters while we’re under Tier 2 restric-
tions, but our new head chef Lucy has been busy 
perfecting her recipes for winter treats like hot 
mulled cider, mince pies with baked marzipan, cin-
namon biscuits and gingerbread. Not only that, 
she’s drafted our new spring-summer menu, packed 
with fresh ingredients and vibrant flavours. We’ll 
also be offering a mix of meat, cheese or vegan 
tapas platters to share before the show. 

For the time being, we will be serving soft drinks 
and refreshments in the evening via an honesty 
stand, but can’t open the bar until restrictions allow. 
Our full bar menu will be available to enjoy with 
your lunch, however.  

Our December programme includes a brand new 
piece of theatre exclusive to Wells Maltings. Merrily 
On High is the newest work from Maltings regulars 
fEAST Theatre. Funny, thought-provoking and 
poignant with a dash of macabre fun, fEAST’s spe-
cially commissioned new show will provide some 
much-needed light and warmth to Christmas 2020. 
Four shows, from 18 to 19 December, with tickets 
from just £5.  

We also have a fabulous Christmas pantomime 
screening in our auditorium, produced by and star-
ring Blue Peter legend, Peter Duncan. Filmed as-live, 
Jack and the Beanstalk will be all you need and 
more from your traditional festive panto – on screen 
here in Wells from 22 December, and for just £5 a 

ticket so the whole family can enjoy some seasonal 
entertainment at an affordable price.  

During the November lockdown we have done 
our best to support our local community, in return 
for the fantastic support we have received over this 
difficult year. Our café team worked hard to produce 
hot, nutritious meals twice a week through our 
Community Kitchen scheme, offering complimentary 
food to one and all. Many of the Maltings staff 
signed up as volunteers with the Wells Community 
Hub, walking dogs, planting spring bulbs and col-
lecting prescriptions. And, of course, our Lockdown 
Lowdown provided digital entertainment alongside 
a programme of Zoom events bringing you poetry, 
music and short stories.  

We want to continue to be a place of refuge for 
our community, providing government guidelines 
allow. Starting on 1 January 2021 we would like to 
offer our Kiln Room as a community meeting and 
gathering space, free of charge to local people and 
groups (subject to availability). The Kiln Room is a 
fairly large space, suitable for socially distanced 
events for up to 25 people. More details to follow, 
but please do get in touch if you would like to use 
the space early next year. Contact hello@wellsmalt-
ings.org.uk to find out more. 



The Quay • December 2020 • 7

By Pat Weston, Carnival chair 
Well hasn’t 2020 been a very strange year? We 
have all had to act and think differently. Our lovely 
little world in Wells has been turned upside down 
but… 2021 will soon be here so let’s welcome it 
with open arms and make sure we make up for the 
lost time in 2020.  

We hope the Wells Carnival Committee will be 
holding the Wells Carnival as we know it next year 
but if we can’t we will make sure we support the 
town and help as always to bring a smile and a 

good time to all. 
Have the very best Christmas, laugh lots, catch 

up with old and new friends, if not face to face, 
there are many ways to cheer each other up. Text, 
email, letter or just shout “It’s Christmas” down the 
garden path. 

Well done Wells in 2020 and very best wishes for 
2021 from the Wells Carnival Committee. 

Over the Christmas period, when you aren’t wear-
ing a mask, wear a smile.  

Thank you and stay safe. 

Ho! Ho! Ho! Very Merry Christmas, Wells 

Wells library is open again, as is the mobile 
library. 
Wells library hours have changed slightly:  
Monday             2pm – 6pm 
Wednesday        9am – 2pm 
Friday                9am – 2pm 
Saturday            10am – 4pm 
Select and collect 
You can pre-order a selection of up to 10 books 
for adults and young adults by using the online 
form at norfolk.spydus.co.uk or call 01603 
774777. 

Books will be available within three working 
days (Monday to Friday), or the first day the 
library is open after that. 

You can speak to a member of library staff on 
the phone line between the hours of 10am and 
6pm Monday to Friday and 10am to 4pm on 
Saturday. 

Free ebooks, e-audio books and emagazines 
Did you know you can borrow these through the 
library with your library card? This link explains all 
about the service: www.norfolk.gov.uk/libraries-
local-history-and-archives/libraries/find-an-
item/ebooks-and-eaudio  
Online events from the library 
There are lots of online events available from the 
library at the moment – the full list is available 
here – www.norfolk.gov.uk/libraries-local-histo-
ry-and-archives/libraries/whats-on The events 
include Just a Cuppa, Lego Club, Bounce and 
Rhyme plus details on how you can get support 
online from a Digital Champion. 
Mobile Libraries 
To find your local mobile library route please go 
to www.norfolk.gov.uk/libraries-local-history-
and-archives/libraries/your-local-library/ 
mobile-libraries

Wells library is open again

While there’s no village pantomime this year, 
there is a chance that Father Christmas might be 
spotted making his traditional journey though 
Wighton on the back of a grey Fergie tractor dur-
ing Christmas week accompanied by a socially-dis-
tanced, sprightly elf. His tour will start from the 
Wells Road end of the village on Monday 21 
December at around 4pm, but please keep an eye 
on the village Facebook page ‘Scarecrow Festival 
Wighton’ for up-to-date details.  

Another event guaranteed to lift the spirits is 
the Christmas service, planned to take place at 
6.30pm on Thursday 24 December at All Saints 

church. Expect a twinkling, candlelit atmosphere, 
yuletide decoration and some wonderful singing. 
All are welcome – the congregation is asked to 
keep apart and wear masks in church.  

We hope that all who are currently resident in 
the village have remained safe and well during 
the second lockdown and beyond. If you are in 
need of assistance, including shopping for essen-
tial food or medicines, please contact our parish 
clerk, Barbara Clark, on 01328 820678 or email 
barbaraclark@btinternet.com She will alert will-
ing parish council volunteers to help in any way 
they can.

Wighton news



The Quay • December 2020 • 8

North Norfolk Pest Control
Jacob Cook, Traditional Pest Control 

Wells next the Sea, Norfolk

• Rabbits •  
• Moles • 
• Wasps • 

• Rats and Mice •
07922 554486 

northnorfolkpests@gmail.com

Paul Bishop 
Builder 

Wells next the Sea

Extensions & Renovations 
Building Repairs & Maintenance 

Painting & Decorating 
 

All roof work & leadwork 
Specialist in fibreglass flat roofing

Mobile: 07771 863318 
Home: 01328 710283

Competitive rates 
Professional Service

M Briggs & Sons
Builder, Plastering and 

Decorating

Established 1981

01328 710776 • 07796 475160 
e-mail: m.briggs333@btinternet.com

Renovation Specialist 
All Roof and Leadwork

GLAVEN VETERINARY PRACTICE
Veterinary Surgeons

The Old Mill, Maryland 
Wells next the Sea 
Norfolk, NR23 1LY 

01328 711022 
Monday – Friday 
9.15am – 10.30am 
4.30pm – 6.00pm 

Surgery closed between 12 noon and 3pm

ALL SURGERIES BY APPOINTMENT ONLY 
24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

All types of work considered 
Competitive Rates. Call for quotes 01328 821429 

Bunkers Hill, Egmere, NR22 6AZ 
Servicing for All Makes & Models • Porsche Engine Rebuilds • 

MOT Inspections & Arranged • Diagnostics • Repairs & 
Modifications • Air Con Servicing • Tyres • Sales



The Quay • December 2020 • 9

Become a member of Wells United Charities 

It seems like we are heading for a Christmas like no 
other, many of us with mixed feelings, but Wells has 
triumphed once again in its unique way, by making 
us all smile at the wonderful crab pot Christmas tree 
on the quay. SntS wishes everyone a happy time 
and a safe new year. 

We were sorry to lose our November programme 
to the lockdown, but we will still be showing A 
Beautiful Day in the Neighborhood (PG) on Monday 
21 December at 7pm.  

We have decided to move on to newer releases 
for next year, circumstances permitting, and on 11 
January at 7pm we are showing Rocks (12A). This is 
the tough but hopeful tale of a London teenager try-
ing to keep her family together after her mother 
leaves abruptly. Directed by Sarah Gavron and fea-
turing Bukky Bakray, it depicts the chaos of real life, 
and is a fresh and, at times, funny coming of age 
story, against the background of a stinging social 
critique. 

In Arabic with subtitles, The Perfect Candidate 
(PG) is the story of a determined and ambitious 
young female Saudi doctor who runs for election to 
the city council. Her community and family struggle 
to come to terms with their town‘s first female can-
didate, while her father is off with the Saudi 
National Band. Directed by Haifaa Al-Monsour, 
whose debut film was Wadjida, this is a powerful 
challenge to oppression and advocates for change. 
It is showing on Monday 25 January at 7pm. 

Our seasonal film noir offering is Blood Simple 
(18) showing on Monday 8 February at 7pm. A 
Texas bar owner suspects his wife is having an affair 

with one of the barmen and hires a private detec-
tive to expose them, who he then attempts to 
engage in a plan to murder them. Starring John 
Getz and Frances McDormand, this newly restored 
and re-edited version of the first film directed by the 
Coen brothers is a stylish crime thriller, both brutally 
violent and shockingly funny. 

For Sama (18), the Oscar nominated documen-
tary, follows a young woman, Waad Al-Kateab, film-
ing herself through five years of the Syrian conflict 
and love, marriage and motherhood. A hard watch 
at times, there is laughter and comradeship and 
despite the grief and sadness there are the seeds of 
hope. In Arabic with subtitles, showing on Monday 
22 February at 7pm. 

Tickets cannot be bought immediately before the 
performance but can be obtained from the box 
office by phone on 01328 710885 or in person up 
to 3pm on the day, or by 5pm online at www.wells-
maltings.org.uk 

Screen-next-the-Sea – films for 2021 

Now that Wells United Charities has joined forces 
with the former Wells and District League of Friends, 
we are looking to recruit new members. If you 
would like to join us, all you need to do is download 
a membership form from our website or pick one up 
from Jagger’s Chemist in Staithe Street, Wells. 
What do we do? 
l WUC is here to help local people struggling with 
old age, ill health or poverty. We do this by offering 
grants for education ie bus passes, heating 
allowances and this year we added a Covid grant 
which was mainly used to help people pay their rent 
in these difficult times. We also consider various 

other applications. 
l WUC also offers grants to local charities, if they 
are offering a service to the community that is in 
line with WUC objectives. Recently, we funded a 
new kitchen space at Heritage House. 

Once you become a member, which involves a 
minimum donation of £5 a year, paid by standing 
order, you will be entitled to attend our AGM every 
year and hear about the great things we have done 
with your donations. 

Help support your local community and become 
a member! For more information, visit our website – 
www.wellsunitedcharities.org.uk



Clubs, groups and societies

The Quay • December 2020 • 10

The Elephant Group – bereavement group 
You may be thinking that it’s an odd name for a 
group, but death can be the ‘elephant in the room’. 
We don’t like talking about it, especially if we are 
trying to come to terms with the loss of someone 
dear to us.  

The Elephant Group will meet on the second 
Thursday of each month – next month’s meeting is 
on 14 January – from 11am to 1pm, at Wells com-
munity hospital. We can share a coffee and talk to 
people who are going through similar experiences 
and we promise there will be no elephants! Just 
friendly people chatting and asking questions. 
Hopefully you will make some new friends and help 
one another on your new journey. We are looking 
forward to seeing you. 

The Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal 
We were still able to hold the annual Poppy Appeal 
in Wells during the usual Remembrance period 
although on a much reduced scale. You may have 
seen us at our usual position outside Alex Howell’s 
Deli on Staithe Street, but we had to call this off 
after a week because of the second lockdown, which 
required us to collect Poppies in from shops, pubs 
and restaurants that would be closed for at least a 
month. 

I would like to thank all those who took part in 
this period with either selling or giving to the chari-
ty. I would also like to thank Mary, Sheila and 
Norman for their support in Staithe Street, and to 
the Alex Howell Deli and Nelsons for supplying us 
with tea and coffee. 

We had a very successful Remembrance Sunday, 
again on a much reduced scale with no parade. I’m 
glad to say that the laying of wreaths at the town 
War Memorial seemed to work well. 

Also I would like to give thanks to Alastair Ogle 
at the Alderman Peel High School for allowing four 
pupils to come to the cemetery and lay posies on 
each of the eighteen war graves on the morning of 
11 November. At all these events social distancing 
was observed along with the wearing of masks, 
gloves and hand sanitiser at the Staithe Street stall 
provided by the Poppy Appeal officers. 

I am unable to give a total figure for the collec-
tion as there are still monies to come in and be 
counted, but in due course I hope to be able to give 
you a figure, which at the moment, considering the 

Covid-19 problems, looks to be better than expect-
ed. It is not too late to donate as our year runs from 
1 October to 30 September, so you can send your 
donation to me at any time to this address: David 
Woolgar, P/A Org., Collwyn, Southgate Close, Wells 
NR23 1HG or phone me on 01328 712052. 

Wells Good Companions 
Well, it’s been a pretty horrible year for everyone 
hasn’t it? Hopefully things will start improving next 
year and we’ll all be able to pick up our lives and be 
able to meet up with friends and family once again. 
So until such time as we can get together again, all 
of us on the committee send our members our best 
wishes and hope that you will all have as happy a 
Christmas and New Year as you can and, as always, 
keep yourselves safe and well. 

Wells Men’s Shed 
Seasons greetings to all. At this time of the year we 
tend to reflect on our achievements for the year 
gone by. Like many community groups, our activities 
were put on hold as plans ground to a halt. We 
were in full swing with a busy programme of com-
munity projects and the development of our site – 
all of which got postponed. Nonetheless efforts con-
tinued behind the scenes with our Shedders working 
from their satellite sheds at home. All this is con-
trary to the objectives of the Men’s Shed where 
social interaction improves the Shedders’ wellbeing. 
So it’s been a case of ‘Stay calm and shed on’! 

The Men’s Shed is a not-for-profit entity and one 
of our goals has been to become self sufficient with 
our operating costs. This is largely through recycling 
old pallets and the like and turning them into some-
thing useful. However, as our activities this year 
have been restricted we have once again been 
grateful to a number of companies and organisa-
tions who have supported us. We would like to take 
this opportunity to thank the following supporters 
who have helped us survive through this challeng-
ing period: our hosts the Wells & Walsingham Light 
Railway for providing our home; the RG Carter 
Group for its kind donation of a sea container which 
will become our metal workshop; CAN (Community 
Action Norfolk) for its donation to purchase essen-
tial PPE (Personal Protection Equipment); Wells 
Carnival Ltd and the Holkham Charitable 
Foundation for jointly funding our essential insur-
ance; Ronseal for providing sanitiser.  



To keep the Quay Diary up to date, please send dates of your meetings and events  
(or cancellations) for 2020 and 2021 to editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk 

The Quay • December 2020 • 11

We have also had a number of personal donations, 
mostly from shed clearances, for which we are truly 
grateful and we will put these tools and ironmon-
gery to good use, thank you all. 

We anticipate that not much will happen in the 
immediate future as regards fully reopening the 
Shed. Following a health and safety risk assessment 
we have had small working parties on site, mostly 
outside, to keep the site clean and tidy. Happy to 
report the banter has not suffered in the lockdown! 
So if Old Moore’s Almanac gets it right, the predic-
tion suggests it might be Easter before we can 
reopen. Let’s hope so. Our plans remain flexible but 
we would like to focus on the refurbishment and fit-
ting out of the metalwork shop as a priority as this 
will enable us to broaden our activities and hopeful-
ly start some blacksmithing.  

Despite the Shed being shut we are still open to 
new members joining us – if you are thinking of 
making a New Year’s resolution then why not come 
and join us? As always, if you would like more infor-
mation please visit us at www.wellsnextthesea-
mensshed.weebly.com, or email us at mensshed-
wells@gmail.com 

Wells Textile and Embroidery Group 
THE TWELVE DAYS OF TEXTILES 
On the First Day of Textiles our members all agree 
– a thimble is so necessary. 
On the Second Day of Textiles our members all 
agree – two tiny tassels and a thimble is so neces-
sary. 
On the Third Day of Textiles our members all agree 
– three French knots, two tiny tassels and a thimble 
is so necessary. 
On the Fourth Day of Textiles our members all 
agree – four crochet hooks, three French knots, two 
tiny tassels and a thimble is so necessary. 
On the Fifth Day of Textiles our members all agree 
– five goldwork bows, four crochet hooks, three 
French knots, two tiny tassels and a thimble is so 
necessary. 
On the Sixth Day of Textiles our members all agree 
– six cross stitch bookmarks, five goldwork bows, 
four crochet hooks, three French knots, two tiny tas-
sels and a thimble is so necessary. 
On the Seventh Day of Textiles our members all 
agree – seven rainbow colours, six cross stitch book-
marks, five goldwork bows, four crochet hooks, three 

French knots, two tiny tassels and a thimble is so 
necessary. 
On the Eighth Day of Textiles our members all 
agree – eight sewing needles, seven rainbow 
colours, six cross stitch bookmarks, five goldwork 
bows, four crochet hooks, three French knots, two 
tiny tassels and a thimble is so necessary. 
On the Ninth Day of Textiles our members all 
agree – nine silks a-woven, eight sewing needles, 
seven rainbow colours, six cross stitch bookmarks, 
five goldwork bows, four crochet hooks, three French 
knots, two tiny tassels and a thimble is so necessary. 
On the Tenth Day of Textiles our members all 
agree – ten knit some, purl some, nine silks a-woven, 
eight sewing needles, seven rainbow colours, six 
cross stitch bookmarks, five goldwork bows, four cro-
chet hooks, three French knots, two tiny tassels and 
a thimble is so necessary. 
On the Eleventh Day of Textiles our members all 
agree – eleven pieces of patchwork, ten knit some, 
purl some, nine silks a-woven, eight sewing needles, 
seven rainbow colours, six cross stitch bookmarks, 
five goldwork bows, four crochet hooks, three French 
knots, two tiny tassels and a thimble is so necessary. 
On the Twelfth Day of Textiles our members all 
agree – twelve blackwork bumblebees, eleven pieces 
of patchwork, ten knit some, purl some, nine silks a-
woven, eight sewing needles, seven rainbow colours, 
six cross stitch bookmarks, five goldwork bows, four 
crochet hooks, three French knots, two tiny tassels 
and a thimble is so necessary! Merry Christmas. 

Wells WI 
Semi-lockdown November is over, and we all hope 
the pause has helped to control the virus and that 
we reap the benefit this winter. Let us hope and 
plan for some semblance of normal Christmas cele-
brations, just quieter and, perhaps, more thoughtful 
than most years. 

Our WI Christmas lunch and party afterwards are 
cancelled, of course, but it is only for one year, and 
when a successful vaccine is available we can 
resume normality with gratitude and extra enthusi-
asm. It will be such a joy to be able to meet proper-
ly and enjoy each other’s company. We will appreci-
ate it all the more for having lost it for so long. 

Have a happy Christmas, even if a different sort 
from usual, and we can all look forward to a 
healthy, peaceful New Year. Roll on 2021! 



The Quay • December 2020 • 12

Exercise in the comfort of your own home. 
Whether you are looking to improve flexibility, mobility,  

increase fitness levels, tone up, build strength or lose weight. 
Fitness programmes are tailored to suit your own personal goals. 

I also run a variety of group classes weekly. 
Contact Amy on 07769 110532 

Email: emersonfitness@yahoo.co.uk

Helhoughton Road, Hempton, Fakenham NR21 7DY 

Tel: 01328 864743   Email: info@norfolkreclaim.co.uk 

www.norfolkreclaim.co.uk



The Quay • December 2020 • 13

Theatre Road, Wells 
01328 711386 • www.wellsclub.co.uk 

New members welcome 
Membership options available 

Live Sport • Live Music • Jukebox  
Snooker • Pool • Darts

Wells War Memorial Institute Club

PIERCE TILING
CERAMIC • PORCELAIN • NATURAL STONE

The Bowling Green
Free House 
Real Ales 

Home-cooked 
food served daily 
lunchtimes and 

evenings

Church Street, Wells next the Sea 
Tel: 01328 710100 

(Opposite the Church) 
www.bowling-green-inn.co.uk

With B&B and self-catering accommodation



The Quay • December 2020 • 14

Dorrington House
in Wells 

Caring for  
Older People

For further details, please visit our website 
www.dorrington– house.co.uk  

or e-mail steve@dorringtonhouse.com

CHRISTMAS   TREEDITION
More sustainable and environmentally friendly

Rent or buy a living Christmas tree from Potters Farm, Wighton 
Delivery and collection available locally 
Reserve the same tree year after year 
 
Beautiful festive wreaths and bags of locally sourced logs and kindling 
Open Thursday to Monday from 26 November  
Viewing and reservation of trees available from 26 November 
Email info@pottersfarmwighton.co.uk 
Facebook/Instagram direct message 
Tel 07917 130519

Start a new



Methodist church news

News from the Anglican churches

The Quay • December 2020 • 15

By Revd Brenda Stewart 
The good news is that worship in church has 
resumed but there are things we will not be able to 
do because singing inside church is still not permit-
ted. But Christmas is definitely NOT cancelled and 
we would like to welcome you into our church build-
ings which have all been decorated for you to enjoy.  

St Nicholas Wells has an Advent Saints Quiz run-
ning up to Christmas Eve and winners will be 
announced at our service on Christmas Day. 
Remember to put your name and phone number on 
your entries. Subject to further changes to the rules 
we are planning the following:  
Sunday 20 December 11am – Wells Holy 
Communion, 4.30pm Warham Christmas Praise 
Thursday 24 December 1pm to 3pm –‘Collect a 
Christingle’ at Wells churchyard (in aid of the 
Children’s Society); 6.30pm – Wighton Christmas 
Holy Communion; 11.30pm to midnight – Wells 
Holy Communion – ticketed event. Reserve your seat 
by contacting Margaret on 01328 710584 or  
e-mail margaret.sheppard222@gmail.com 

Friday 25 December 9.30am – Wells Christmas 
Day Praise; 11am – Holkham Christmas Holy 
Communion at St Withburga’s church (wrap up 
warm!) There will be a Churches Together and Wells 
Maltings Community Carol Service in the Maltings 
car park area on Sunday 20 December at 2pm. 
Access is via the Staithe Street entrance and help 
yourself to free hot spiced cider, mince pies and cin-
namon stars on your way through the foyer and we 
will be able to sing. 

A selection of services will be videoed and 
uploaded onto our YouTube Channel, St Nicholas 
Church Wells. 

It has been a very strange year and for many a 
very sad one. Our thoughts and prayers are with 
those who have lost loved ones and we remember 
particularly the families of Peter Cook and Jean 
King, both from Wells, whose funerals have taken 
place in the last month. This will be a very different 
Christmas for all of us. What does remain the same 
is Jesus’ message of peace and hope for better 
times. Christmas blessings to you all. 

By Sue Scoles 
It is difficult to write this whilst we are still in 
lockdown and not knowing what the restrictions 
will be after 2 December. Whether or not the 
Methodist church will be open, the weekly 
newsletter will continue to be written and dis-
tributed around the town. If you would like a copy 
please get in touch with either Colin Garwood on 
01328 711515 or Angela Fennell on 01328 
712167.  

Rev Shanganya will take a short service on 
Christmas Day, starting at 11am. There will be no 
service on 27 December.  
STOP PRESS It has been announced that we can 
see our families at Christmas but please take care 

of yourselves and don’t take unnecessary risks as 
you may be sure the virus won’t take Christmas 
off.  

There is a new food bank set up at the hospital 
in Wells. You can either donate straight to the 
hospital or continue to use the trolley set aside for 
foodbank items at the Co-op. There is a very real 
need, perhaps even more so this year with so 
many people either furloughed or on reduced 
hours at work. Please think of them when you 
next do a food shop.  

Everyone in the Methodist church wishes you a 
happy and peaceful Christmas, and that 2021 
will bring us a vaccine and a return to a more nor-
mal way of life. Merry Christmas and keep safe!

By David Saunders, Churches Together  
It’s been our practice for many years to prepare a 
Christmas card – delivered to all homes in Wells – 
drawn by a local school pupil, containing seasonal 
greetings, a message and details of Christmas ser-
vices. 

Reluctantly we concluded this was not practicable 
this year and at the time of writing – late November 
– none of us knows what situation we will be in, 
Covid wise, as regards public worship. 

Christmas message from Churches Together

Continued on page 17



The Quay • December 2020 • 16

07771 874997 • 01328 713002 • www.npmbuilders.co.uk

 • Painting and decorating • UPVC windows and doors •  
• Wall and floor tiling • Gate and fencing repairs and installation •  

• Electrical and plumbing work • Lock and glass replacement •

NPM Builders & Property Maintenance

Kitchens, Bathrooms and Conservatories 
Paving, Flooring and Decking

All building work, repairs and maintenance undertaken 
All Part P electrical work carried out

Building Contractors and Project Management

48 Staithe Street, Wells next the Sea 
Tel 01328 710409

Shoe-Stop 
Wells-next-the-Sea 
Local independent shoe shop with 

personal professional service

Rieker 
Earth Spirit 

Jana 

Cipriata 
Remonte 
Padders 

Open Every Day

Alice Collins Clothing

Slippers & Wellies for everyone

SKIP IT
MINI SKIP HIRE 

RING RORY 
01328 711384

Stiffkey Road, NR23 1QB 
opposite Wells & Walsingham Light Railway 

 
Delivering sand, ballast and top soil 

We also have a registered scrap yard and 
we will accept  
Cars and Vans 

Washing Machines 
Cookers 
Bicycles 

Grass cutters etc 
that have reached EOL (end of life)



The Quay • December 2020 • 17

CHURCH                                                                              DAY                               TIME         SERVICE 
Church of England – Rev Brenda Stewart – 01328 710628 
St Nicholas, Church Street, Wells                                           Sunday                            8.00am     Holy Communion 
                                                                                             1st Sunday of month       11.00am   Worship for All 
                                                                                             2nd, 3rd & 4th Sundays  11.00am   Sung Eucharist 
                                                                                             1st Sunday of month       6.30pm     Taize service 
                                                                                             2nd Sunday of month     6.30pm     Evening Prayer 
                                                                                             3rd Sunday of month      6.30pm     Healing service 
                                                                                             4th Sunday of month      6.30pm     Celtic Worship 
                                                                                             Wednesdays                    10.00am   Holy Communion 
                                                                                             1st and 3rd Thursdays     10.00am   Quiet Prayer 
                                                                                             2nd Saturday of month   11.00am   Messy Church 
                                                                                             2nd and 4th Fridays        1.45pm     Little Fishes Parent & toddler group 
St Withburga, Holkham (Remembrance Sunday to Easter,                  1st Sunday                      9.30am     Holy Communion  
services held in Hall Chapel; Easter to Remembrance Sunday in St. Withburga’s) 2nd Sunday                     11.00am   Matins 
All Saints, Warham; St Mary, Warham (Jul and Aug only)      3rd Sunday                     9.30am     Holy Communion 
All Saints, Wighton                                                                2nd & 4th Sundays         9.30am     Holy Communion 
Methodist Churches – Revd. Cliff Shanganya – 01328 862174 
Theatre Road, Wells                                                               Sunday                            11.00am   Morning worship 
                                                                                             Wednesday                     10.30am   Prayer & praise 
Holkham Longlands                                                               4th Sunday                     2.30pm     Sunday worship 
Wighton                                                                                1st and 3rd Sunday         2.30pm     Worship service 
Little Walsingham                                                                 Sunday                           2.30pm     Sunday Worship  
Evangelical Congregational Church Centre – Revd. Neil Woodruff – 07891 968966 
Clubbs Lane, Wells                                                                 Sunday                            3.00pm 
                                                                                             Tuesday                           7.30pm     Prayer & Bible study 
Roman Catholic – Father Keith Tulloch – 01328 713044 
Our Lady Star of the Sea, The Buttlands, Wells                         Saturday                         6.00pm     Holy Mass 
                                                                                             Sunday                            9.15am     Holy Mass 
Quakers – 01328 711387 
Friends Meeting House, Church Street, Wells                              Sunday                              10.30am    Meeting for worship 
                                                                                                   Thursday                           5.00pm      Meeting for worship

Church service times

So here are contact points for each of our five 
churches. Nearer Christmas, ring to check what ser-
vices are on offer! 
• C of E, Margaret Shepherd, 01328 710584. 
• Catholic, Fr. Keith Tulloch, 01328 711025. 
• Methodist, Colin Garwood, 01328 711515. 
• Congregational, Neil Woodruff, 01263 862970. 
• Quaker, Joolz Saunders, 01328 711085. 

We know for many this past year has been a time 
of sorrow with loved ones lost. But for all of us it 
has been a year of thankfulness for the committed 
service of so many health and community workers 
who have cared for us and inspired us by their dedi-
cation. We can all feel grateful that some good has 
come from evil, that service to others has worked 
miracles. 

We know that at our best we can, and do, care 
for others in our community. So may Christmas be a 
time for both remembering those no longer with us 

and reminding us that it is a time of hope, joy and 
renewal.  

Despite Covid, Churches Together is hoping to 
arrange some seasonal events so watch out for 
more details on posters around town and on the 
Churches noticeboard by the bus stop in the 
Congregational church grounds. 

Churches Together usually collects hats, scarves 
etc. prior to Christmas, for St Martin’s Housing Trust 
in Norwich. Because of the restrictions we are 
unable to do this but they would welcome dona-
tions. Each church will have a box where cheques/ 
cash can be offered as well as donation forms for 
those who are tax payers and can gift-aid. Cheques 
payable to St Martin’s Housing Trust. All contribu-
tions will be sent on to St Martin’s before Christmas. 
Further information can be found at www.stmartin-
shousing.org.uk 

May we all know blessings at Christmas and in 
the New Year to come. 

Continued from page 15



The Quay • December 2020 • 18



You will know that instruc-
tions/guidance regarding 
Covid-19 changes more fre-
quently than my monthly 
newsletter. Therefore as 
usual I copy below web-
sites known to be safe and 
updated regularly. 

 
Covid-19 information  
l www.norfolk.gov.uk/coronavirus – this site 
includes local services as well as the latest regula-
tions for Norfolk and reference to many if not all of 
the government schemes) 
l www.gov.uk/coronavirus – all the government 
schemes are to be found on this site 
l www.nhs.uk/coronavirus 
Support for Families Norfolk County Council is 
developing a package of support to help families 
over the winter months. Information will be out 
soon but if anyone needs support now do not wait 
but go to www.norfolk.gov.uk/coronavirus or call 
0344 800 8020. 

Also NCC and Norfolk schools are encouraging 
more families to register and apply for free school 
meals, so that they begin to receive support in time 
for the school holidays. To find out if you are eligi-
ble and to register for free school meals visit: 
www.norfolk.gov.uk/education-and-
learning/schools/school-meals-and-milk 

As part of the wider package of support the coun-
cil will be further extending the Norfolk Assistance 
Scheme, which already provides support for food, 
fuel, clothes and other essential household items to 
Norfolk’s residents experiencing hardship. Visit 
www.norfolk.gov.uk/NAS or if you have no access 
to the internet, call 01603 223392 (option 5). If 
the line is busy, you can leave a message and the 
team will call back. 

If any or all of the support described will help 
you, please apply because it is for you and your 
family. And please share the information as widely 
as possible. 
Recycling Good news that the recycling centres 
were kept open during the latest ‘lock down’. 
Hopefully, if all goes well, the same situation will 
pertain for any further lockdown. 
Libraries As frequent library users know our 

libraries were closed during the ‘lock down’. The 
good news is that people were still able to use the 
online services and were able to continue to reserve 
items online ready for when libraries re-opened. 
They could also take part in online activities and 
borrow a range of eBooks and eMagazines. I am 
waiting for an update on the library service but of 
course the online service continues. Safest for regu-
lar information is to sign up for the library customer 
newsletter – www.norfolk.gov.uk/libraries-local-his-
tory-and-archives/libraries/libraries-newsletter  

Please remember those you know without a lap 
top or a computer – if you spot something which 
might be of value or interest ask if they would like a 
copy. 
Avian Influenza Prevention Zone (AIPZ) An 
Avian Influenza prevention zone (AIPZ) was 
declared in England (effective from 11 November). 
All bird keepers, whether they have pet birds, com-
mercial flocks or just a few birds in a backyard, are 
required by law to take a range of biosecurity pre-
cautions. If you keep poultry or captive birds you 
must take action to reduce the risk of disease in 
your flock by following government advice on biose-
curity. Further details of the measures that apply 
can be found in the AIPZ declaration and biosecuri-
ty guidance. However the website 
www.gov.uk/guidance/avian-influenza-bird-flu is 
an easy site to access for all the information people 
will need, including a poster and biosecurity advice 
– plus information about how people can voluntarily 
register their birds. 

The poster is particularly for small flock keepers 
and pet bird owners. Defra is promoting the 
Prevention Zone on the web site which has some 
simple but effective biosecurity advice for keepers – 
and additional biosecurity requirements for keepers 
of larger flocks. Keep up-to-date on the website, use 
the search ‘avian influenza latest’ and the main 
page should provide all information you need. 

Public Health England advises the threat to 
human health remains very low. Food Standards 
Agency (FSA) states that based on the current scien-
tific evidence it poses a very low food safety risk for 
UK consumers. Avian influenza is unconnected with 
coronavirus. 

The Quay • December 2020 • 19

County council news 
By Marie Strong, Norfolk County Councillor

Continued on page 21



The Quay • December 2020 • 20

CONSULTANCY & DESIGN
Chartered Building Surveyors 

Architectural Solutions 
RESIDENTIAL • COMMERCIAL • INDUSTRIAL

Friendly and Expert Advice given in: 
• Architectural Design & Planning 
• Building Regulations – Approvals 

• Project Management & Supervision 
• Acquisition Surveys, Building Inspections  

and Structural Reports 
• Dilapidation Surveys & Landlord & Tenant 

• Party Wall Surveyors 
• Building Disputes & Expert Witness work 

• Conservation & Heritage Specialists 
• New Build and Conversion

36 Theatre Road, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1DJ 
T: 0845 521 5388 • E: paul@psbconsultancy-design.co.uk 

Regulated by RICS

Leftley’s
Your local Supermarket

1-3 Staithe Street, Wells next the Sea 
Norfolk NR3 1AG • Tel 01328 710327

Look no further for the Keenest 

Prices for Your everyday needs!

Open until 6.30pm

FREE LOCAL DELIVERIES

The King’s Arms
Blakeney

Warm, friendly, traditional family-run public house.  
En suite accommodation

Included in most Good Pub guides 
01263 740341

Breakfast 
Afternoon tea & cake 

and famous fish and chips

Worzels Roofing
Roof tiler/slater

Call Darron on  
01760 755024 or 07990 972381 anytime 

www.worzelsroofing.com

New, Strip and Retile 
UPVC Gutters and Fascias (inc cleaning) 

Chimney rebuild and repoint 
Leadwork, Moss Removal 

Loft Insulation, Timber Treatment 
Roof Ventilation

Over 15 years experience • Free estimates.

THE OLD STATION 
POTTERY & BOOKSHOP 

HANDMADE CERAMICS 
FOR HOUSE AND GARDEN 

100s OF HIGH QUALITY 
SECOND-HAND BOOKS 

The odd and peculiar a speciality!

WE BUY BOOKS. WE RESCUE BOOKS 
WE WILL TAKE ALL BOOKS  

REGARDLESS OF CONDITION
The Old Station, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1LY 

Tel 01328 710847  
E-mail oldstation.books@btinternet.com



The Quay • December 2020 • 21

Next meeting Monday 4 January, 7pm. To contact Wells town council go to wellstc.norfolkparishes.gov.uk  
or phone 01328 710564 or email clerk@wellstowncouncil.org.uk

Wells town council – December meeting

Wells rainfall roundup for November 
By Keith Leesmith 
After several extra-wet months in a row, November’s rainfall turned out to be less than normal with 
46mm against an average of 76mm. In fact, November is normally the dampest month of the year – 
but not this one. Not that it seemed particularly dry, with wet ground on almost every morning. But 
that was down to the dew, which is also prevalent at this time of year, and will be for a while we 
hope. We hope, because when there isn’t dew there’s going to be frost.

CONTACT Marie Strong by e-mail on marie.strong@norfolk.gov.uk or phone 07920 286597

Fireworks We know celebrations in one form or 
another will continue so please help the Norfolk Fire 
Brigade by checking on firework and bonfire safety 
by going to www.norfolk.gov.uk/fire 
Norfolk Fostering Service is Looking for Local 
Foster Carers for Local Children For those who 
missed this important information: ‘We would like to 
hear from optimistic, adventurous and positive indi-
viduals who can offer a child meaningful support. 

Text FOSTERING 287222 
Christmas Decorations I thought it lovely and 
warming to see Christmas lights being turned on 
early in Wells. I am encouraging my husband to pro-
duce ours from the loft. In case you are in doubt I 
always vote for decorations to go up early and come 
down late. I may win this time. 

And I would again like to acknowledge the many 
good works which continue to take place through-
out our division and not just at Christmas. 

Warm Christmas wishes to you all.

Continued from page 19

No meeting this month – there was nothing on the agenda so the decision was taken not to meet.

By Roger Arguile, Chair, Wells Neighbourhood 
Plan Working Party  
In spite of the second lockdown we have been busy. 
We can’t yet go in for a public consultation to find 
out what people want the town to look like in twen-
ty or so years time. As soon as we can we shall go 
public and ask people to come to a meeting. 

Meanwhile, as everyone should know, we have 
been asking questions via the post office about 
housing. The responses have been good so far and, 
as I write, we hope for more. Meanwhile, our advis-
er, Richard Turkington, has been putting numbers to 
our gut feelings about the need for housing. 
According to him, the average gross income, from 
all sources, of a Wells household is £38,550. 
According to some clever formula, that will buy a 
house costing £180,000. You don’t have to be too 
clever to know how many houses there are in the 
town for sale at that price. Just to put a number on 
that, he reckons that the average price of a three 
bedroom house in Wells is £415,000 and that fig-

ure is over a year old. Median house prices, accord-
ing to one of our working party who is good at 
numbers, have gone up from £437,500 in 2019 to 
£557,500 this year. (That’s a government figure.) 

That’s the bad news. The good news is that it is 
becoming easier to convince people in power that 
what the town needs is affordable housing for rent 
– for young families and for older people too 
because we have a large number of elderly in the 
town. When we get the survey results in we shall 
have a better idea just how big the need is.  

The working party is under no illusions about 
how big the problem is and that, for that reason, 
there are people who think that nothing can be 
done. There are different solutions under discussion 
but we are talking to the District Council, to 
Holkham – with whom we have worked to produce 
the survey – as well as to Wells people. We have 
raised it with our MP who seems clued up about it. 
We are looking into the second homes issue. Fingers 
and toes crossed: something will happen! 

Neighbourhood Plan



The Quay • December 2020 • 22

Whin Hill Cider
Stearman’s Yard 
Wells-next-the-Sea 

Quality Cider 
& 

Apple Juice

01328 711821 or 07769 571423 
www.whinhillcider.co.uk

Heather Sampson 
Pilates Instructor

Open 
Classes

Telephone 01328 712116 
info@sampsonpilates.com 
www.sampsonpilates.com 

Established 1984

Private  
studio at 
Holkham

Seated Exercise, Circuit 
and Fitness Classes 

1:1 and small group sessions available 
(social distancing in line with  

government guidelines) 
Virtual sessions available 

For more info contact Sue on 
07774 245810 

For latest news on classes 
email sue@cardioandcore.co.uk 

Visit our website  
www.cardioandcore.co.uk or 

Facebook page @cardioandcore

FITNESS WITH SUE

Sessions delivered by Sue Gathercole – Cardio & Core 
Mobile 07774 245810 Email sue@cardioandcore.co.uk

The Three Horseshoes 
69 The Street, Warham, NR23 1NL 

info@warhamhorseshoes.co.uk 
01328 710547  

A pub with real character.  
Simple, unfussy food made with the best local produce, 
plus local ales and fine wines. Renowned for its pies and 
puddings. Stylish but cosy rooms. Family owned and run.  

Dogs and children welcome. 6a Station Road, Wells next the Sea, NR23 1AE 
Tel: 01328 712080 • Mobile: 07789 267495

Mobile facilities available for the immobile
Tuesday 9am – 12 noon • Wednesday 9am – 7pm 

Thursday 9am – 12.30pm • Friday 9am – 1pm 
Saturday 9am – 4pm

Chi
dermalogica

BEAUTY AND  
THERAPEUTIC 

TREATMENT 
CENTRE



The Quay • December 2020 • 23

By Peter Barton, Continuum 
For many people this has been a tough year, both 
financially and health wise, but perhaps also 
because of feeling isolated from friends and fami-
ly. Christmas is fast approaching so let’s hope that 
2021 brings us plenty to cheer about. Sadly, I 
can’t do much to improve your health but, when it 
comes to finances, if you were writing to Santa 
this year what would you be asking for? 

Most people just want to have enough money 
to enjoy a comfortable life, not to worry about 
whether they can afford shoes for the kids or go 
out for a meal occasionally, and to take a holiday 
if they want to. Nothing too extravagant as peo-
ple are generally realistic, although some are per-
haps over optimistic about the sort of lifestyle 
they will have in retirement compared to what 
they’ve saved to pay for it. 

So, if you are feeling the financial strain it’s 
worth considering some priorities. Firstly, rebuild 
an emergency fund, ideally 3 to 6 month’s outgo-
ings, so that if you lose your income there’s some-
thing to fall back on. Next would be to repay non-
mortgage debt, such as high interest credit cards 
and loans, as they add pressure to your budget. 
Ideally you want to repay your credit card debt in 
full every month as that will also improve your 
credit score.  

Your next priority depends upon where you are 
on your financial journey – it could be buying a 
home, saving adequately for retirement or possi-

bly your children’s education. If you can afford to 
tackle them all that’s great because the longer 
you put things off, such as building your retire-
ment fund, the more difficult the journey 
becomes. Further down the list would be paying 
off your mortgage, which is likely to be your 
biggest debt but also have the lowest interest 
rate, hopefully.  

Also, make sure you have sufficient insurance in 
place to protect what matters most. That’s likely 
to be you and your family – how would your fami-
ly cope if they lost your income or had to pay 
someone to do your work around the home? 
Finally, spend less than you earn – sounds simple 
but this may have been more difficult to achieve 
this year than in other years!  

It just leaves me to say that I hope you enjoy a 
wonderful Christmas and I look forward to “chat-
ting” with you again in the New Year. 

 
The information contained in this article is based on the opin-
ion of Continuum and does not constitute financial advice or a 
recommendation to suitable investment or Retirement strategy. 
You should seek independent financial advice before embark-
ing on any course of action. 
  The value of investments can fall as well as rise and you may 
get back less than you invested. Past performance is not a 
guide to future performance. 
  Your home may be repossessed if you do not keep up repay-
ments on your mortgage 
  Peter Barton is an Independent Financial Adviser at 
Continuum. Tel: 01603 879875 or 07787 561087. Email: 
peter@mycontinuum.co.uk • www.mycontinuum.co.uk 

Time to reset some financial priorities?

able to say that Homes for Wells has been recom-
mended for this certificate.  

My thanks go to our consultants who helped us 
achieve this – ‘Clear Quality’. If any reader is think-
ing of introducing the ISO9001 system to their 
organisation, I can heartily recommend ‘Clear 
Quality’ to help them. They guided us through the 
intricacies and supported us through the audit, 
always with friendly encouragement and, for a 
small charitable business like ours, very modest 

fees. My thanks also to our office administrator, 
Lotte, who had to start from scratch, and who has 
done a very good job. Lotte now has more detailed 
knowledge about our systems and procedures than 
anyone! 

A merry Christmas and a happy New Year to all 
our tenants, applicants, donors, friends and neigh-
bours, our suppliers and lenders, all my fellow 
trustees, past and present, and the whole commu-
nity of Wells and surrounding parishes. May you 
all stay safe and well and find contentment in this 
strangest of festive seasons!

Continued from page 4

A happy and safe Christmas and New Year to everyone from all of us at Quay Publishing Limited.  
As editor, I am hugely grateful for everyone’s support of The Quay during this grim and stressful 

year. May 2021 be so much better!



The Quay • December 2020 • 24

Above The Present House on the Buttlands 

Beauty and Holistic Therapy 

Elemis, O.P.I, bareMinerals, St.Tropez 

Products and Treatments 

Sun Bed and Flabélos Machine 

Open Monday - Saturday 

01328 710446 

www.beauty-next-the-sea.co.uk 

Beauty-next-the-Sea IMPRESS 
LAUNDRY 
SERVICES

Holiday Homes : B&Bs : Hotels 

Service washes : Ironing service 

Dry cleaning : Alterations: Repairs 

Delivery service available 

01328 820148 

enquiries@impresslaundryservices.com



The Quay • December 2020 • 25

News from Wells RNLI

Visit our website at www.wellslifeboat.org

Lifeboat ‘shouts’ this month 
Saturday 14 to Sunday 15 November Wells all-
weather lifeboat launched at 10.30pm on Saturday 
to join a multi-agency search for a windsurfer miss-
ing from Hunstanton. The Wells boat remained at 
sea all night until 5.30am on Sunday when they 
came in to re-fuel and do a crew change. They went 
straight back out to sea and re-joined the search 
until they were stood down at dusk, returning to the 
boathouse at 4.30pm on Sunday after 18 hours.  

The inshore lifeboat also joined the search at first 
light on Sunday morning and carried out a shoreline 
search between Thornham and Blakeney, returning 
to Wells at 11.30am.  

Cromer lifeboat and other agencies continued the 
search on Monday and the board belonging to the 
windsurfer was found. Sadly there had been no 
sightings of the missing windsurfer by dusk on 
Monday and the search was called off. 
Friday 20 November 6.50pm – Humber Coastguard 
paged for the Wells inshore lifeboat to render assis-
tance to a 23ft ‘Seamaster’ pleasure boat that had 
got into difficulties off the coast of Wells and had 
contacted the emergency services to report that they 
were in danger of capsizing and sinking.  

The Wells inshore lifeboat (ILB) launched at 
7.08pm outside the boathouse on the first of the 
tide and proceeded to sea down the harbour chan-
nel. The lifeboat located the casualty vessel to the 
east of the harbour cardinal mark and ascertained 
there were three persons on board, as well as a dog. 
The boat’s crew said that they had previously tied 
up to the buoy waiting to come into Wells but when 
they did this, the boat started to yaw and roll in the 
seaway and take on water. The lifeboat crew ascer-
tained that the people on-board were all safe and 
the boat was not in danger of sinking and passed a 
tow at 7.50pm. They proceeded over the bar into 
the safety of Wells harbour and moored the craft in 
the outer harbour at 8.15pm where they were met 
by the Coastguard and emergency services team. 
Monday 23 November At 3.32pm on Monday, 23 
November, Humber Coastguard requested the Wells 
inshore lifeboat to render assistance to two people 
who had gone out onto the marshes at Burnham 
Overy Staithe and become cut off by the tide. There 
were concerns about whether there would be suffi-

cient water left on the ebbing tide to enable the 
inshore lifeboat to make it round by sea to Overy 
and get into the creek system to reach the casual-
ties. The ILB launched at 3.44pm, proceeded to 
Burnham Overy Staithe and entered the channel at 
3.55pm. In the interim, the local Coastguard team 
had visually located the two persons opposite the 
boathouse at Burnham Overy Staithe. The ILB made 
its way towards the hard but, even with the crew 
walking the boat because it was too shallow to use 
the engine, it became obvious they would not be 
able to reach the two people cut off. At 4pm it was 
decided that the ILB should return on the last of the 
ebb to Wells, leaving the Coastguard to walk the 
casualties ashore when the water level dropped suf-
ficiently. The ILB arrived back in Wells at 4.20pm 
and the two people returned to the safety of the 
mainland at 4.40pm aided by the Coastguard. 
Boathouse build  
Work continues on the new building to house a 
brand new Shannon class lifeboat. By the time you 
read this, the piling work should be complete and 
the associated plant taken off site. Work will then 
focus on the inshore ramp, installation of drainage 
and services, and making ready for the capping 
beam. There will be a shutdown over Christmas 
between 18 December and 4 January.  
Christmas and New Year  
We are not able to invite you down to the 
boathouse to join in our Carol Service this year 
because of Covid restrictions and we’re going to 
miss you! Our crew will be ‘on call’ 24 hours a day 
throughout the festive period so please spare them 
a thought and pray for calm weather.  

It remains to wish you all a merry Christmas and 
a happy and healthy New Year from all at Wells 
Lifeboat Station. 

Recovering the lifeboat after an exercise on  
Sunday 6 December



The Quay • December 2020 • 26

INSTALLATIONS • REWIRES • REPAIRS
Domestic and commercial electricians  

 OLEV approved EV charge installations
07925 827311 

contact@rwestelectrical.co.uk

The 
Soap 
Shop

Beautiful and luxurious soaps handmade in Wells by  
The Natural Soap Company Ltd

Paraben free foam baths, shower gels,  
body lotions, shampoos, conditioners and 

hand washes 
Face creams • Hand creams 

Foot creams • Calendula balms 
 

Live life without plastic with our 
soaps and shampoo soaps! 

NEW Aluminium bottles

Also available by mail order at 
www.naturalsoap.co.uk

The Quay, Wells next the Sea 
Underneath the gantry! 

01328 711807  
Open: Wednesdays to Saturdays 

11am to 4pm



The Quay • December 2020 • 27

Mailbag 
Please address your news, views and comments to The Quay, 2d Maryland, Wells next the Sea, 

NR23 1LY. Please note that the views expressed in the letters we print are the views of the  
letters’ authors and NOT the views of the editor or the board of Quay Publishing Ltd.

Wells flood warden team news 
By Mike and Marie Strong, joint coordinators
As the mid- November spring tides were diminish-
ing on the 19 November we experienced Force 7 
north north-westerly winds; the expected height of 
the tide at Wells was 4.02m AODN. As the trigger 
point for a Flood Warning is 3.9m AODN, proper-
ty owners in the at-risk areas were given a flood 
warning via Floodline (Environment Agency Flood 
Warning division). Although there was a possibili-
ty of some splashing and ‘ponding’, since there 
was no threat of any property being flooded 
unless the water level rose above 4.4m AODN, the 
warden team members were not called out. 

Now is a good time to practice erecting flood 
defences. It is easy to forget how a defence needs 
to be erected and several residents carrying out 

such a practice found out the hard way that each 
part should be marked, such as ‘up’ or ‘this side 
inwards’. It can take a long time experimenting so 
to save time in an emergency, practice now. Also, 
just as the Environment Agency checks the sliding 
flood barrier across Wells quay periodically, it 
makes sense to ensure that there are no grit parti-
cles in any grooves in your flood defences. 

The Environment Agency carried out essential 
training and testing on the Wells gate flood 
defence on the morning of 17 December.  

This closure allowed the Environment Agency to 
test its contingency plans in the event that the 
power is lost on the site during a flooding inci-
dent.

I would like to take this opportunity to say a sin-
cere thank you to our friends in Wells who have 

overwhelmed me with their cards and support fol-
lowing the death of my beloved husband Peter on 
20 October.  
Gilly Cook, Wells 

Thanks for the article on 34 Freeman Street in 
the last issue of The Quay. As a resident of 

Freeman Street I would like to say a big thank 

you to the builders at number 34 for their positivi-
ty during the first lockdown. They always had a 
friendly word to say and had smiling faces, which 
made a lonely day that little bit better.  

I also think they have done an amazing job, 
given all the problems they encountered along 
the way. And now the scaffolding is down I think 
it looks better than before. 
Kate Chandler, Wells

By David Hissey 
It goes without saying that this year Christmas for 
many is just not going to be anything like any of us 
have experienced previously. Travelling to reunite 
the family, see friends or go to the sales usually fea-
tures in most people’s plans but this year nothing is 
straightforward and many of us will not be making 
the journey we usually would.  

However our public transport providers are still 
operating with mainly reduced services so here to 
help you, if you are travelling, is news of our local 
and some not so local services over the Christmas 
holiday period.  

Generally services on the buses are suspended on 

25 and 26 December and 1 January along with late 
services on 24 and 31 December. On the railways 
it’s the same but services do operate on New Year’s 
Day. 

Sanders buses has published its timetables for the 
period 24 December to 2 January when normal ser-
vices are resumed and this can be found on the 
website. Lynx is waiting to see how numbers of trav-
ellers recover after the recent lockdown ended on 3 
December so do check its services either on line or 
by telephone. 

Further afield, long distance coach services are 

Travel matters

Continued on page 29



The Quay • December 2020 • 28

Foot problems treated include: 
 

Toenail trimming • Corns 
 

Callus removal • Verrucae 
 

Fungal infections • In growing toenails 
 

Athletes Foot • Diabetic Foot care 
 
 

Sandra Harrod  
Dip FH MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health Practitioner 
01328 710022 • 07766 016454

Foot Perfect
fp

Servicing and Repairs 
MOTs arranged 

Pre MOT checks 
MOT repairs 
Diagnostics 

Vehicle collection from your  
door by appointment

Scillitoe Bros 
Garage 

Bunkers Hill, Egmere • 01328 820144 
scillitoebros@gmail.com



By Miranda Marshall, Hayes + Storr 
Wisdom is a quality acquired with age. In challeng-
ing times, many people want the security of experi-
ence and steadiness. Look what has happened in 
the United States. There are few elder statesmen in 
British politics to have a ‘firm hand on the tiller’ and 
steer a steady course. If Joe Biden, the oldest US 
president at 77, is the first of my Wise Men, then 
the Queen, 94, must be the second. As lawyers state 
when drafting documents: “the masculine includes 
the feminine”. Her Majesty has just announced that 
she has no plans to retire and will honour the 
pledge she gave on her 21st birthday to serve her 
country until the end of her days. Plans for her 70th 
Jubilee in 2022 are already in hand. My third wise 
man is Captain Sir Tom Moore, aged 100, deserved-
ly the darling of 2020, having raised a whopping 
£32,795,065 for the NHS Charities Together.  

As we all know, the pandemic means that the 
older end of the world’s population is particularly 
vulnerable now. There are intergenerational tensions 
developing because of the debts building up to 
meet the cost of Covid which will be for future gen-
erations to pay, the reduced opportunities for the 
young, and the protective and restrictive social-dis-
tancing measures which are hardly for the benefit of 
younger people.  

Christmas is a time for people of all ages to come 
together. Let us hope that will be possible in 2020. 
The time spent at pre-Christmas networking drinks 
events, coupled with clients’ pressure to have every-
thing completed before Christmas and the small 
matter of one’s own Christmas preparations will be 
different for me, and I am sure others, this year. We 
still cannot plan for Christmas, which is causing 
much anxiety, for those for whom the day is the 
highlight of their year. Will the Rule of Six apply; 
and, if so, what about multi-household families of 
seven and more? It is hardly the Christmas spirit to 

leave people out. Apparently, the pre-ordering of 
turkeys is down!  

Back to my theme. If we are not all together, or if 
the more anxious decide to avoid large gatherings, 
please look out for your ‘elders’ (as the Americans 
call them – which has an air of gravitas and ele-
gance about it).  

Hayes + Storr is especially proud of our long-
established and ground-breaking specialist depart-
ment providing elderly client services. As well as 
legal and other advice, it has a strong pastoral care 
element and a focus on support to enable indepen-
dent living for as long and as much as possible.  

Christmas has always been a time, with New 
Year, for people to take stock, especially in their role 
as a family member. Many new Wills are made in 
the aftermath of the festivities for differing reasons, 
good and bad. Sadly, but inevitably, the divorce 
department always reports a peak in new instruc-
tions after the festivities are over. New Year’s resolu-
tions prompt activity in many other areas of law: 
new businesses and other ventures, moving to a 
new house, planning for the future.  

Sadly, people often pass away in the late winter, 
having been determined to see Christmas, but with 
the long dark, dreary stretch through to Easter 
knocking their spirit.  

It is important to look for advice from an estab-
lished and trusted advisor where relationships can 
be formed on a long-term basis. It is akin to the fam-
ily doctor of the old days.  

We are all hoping that 2021 will be a better year 
and there is a glint of hope with the development 
of a vaccine. I think few of us will emerge into 2021 
as quite the same person as we entered 2020. 

The Quay • December 2020 • 29

Three Wise Men

CONTACT Hayes + Storr, The Sackhouse, Wells 
• Tel 01328 710210  
• Email law@hayes-storr.com 
• Website www.hayesandstorr.co.uk

still operating, check these out at www.nationalex-
press.com and https://uk.megabus.com 

On the railways the normal increase in engineer-
ing works over the Christmas period will affect some 
services and although in the current situation ser-
vices are now confirmed only five weeks in advance, 
last minute disruption can occur so it is best to 

check before setting out.  
Here are useful contacts associated with the 

above: nationaljourneyplanner.travelinesw.com; 
nationalrail.co.uk; sanderscoaches.com; 
www.lynxbus.co.uk/bus-times-fares 
There are useful telephone numbers in The Quay 
Directory on page 35. 

I wish you all a very happy Christmas and New 
Year. 

Continued from page 27



The Quay • December 2020 • 30

Heritage House

Adult Day Care 
5 days a week 
01328 711333 
www.heritagehousewells.org.uk 
Charity number: 1062170

Excellence in Care

FINCH GARDEN DESIGN
Design • Build • Planting

Creating classic gardens with contemporary 
twists and fabulous planting schemes

www.finchgardendesign.co.uk

Jackie Finch 07776 29 22 11

• Fencing 
• Hard Landscaping 
• Lawns & Hedges 
• Treework 

Call James for a free, no obligation, estimate on  
01328 710980 or 07769 735662 

Friendly, professional and reliable service. Fully insured.

• Turfing 
• Firewood 
• All garden work 
   undertaken

JMC 
Garden and Landscape Services

• Resin-Bound driveways •



The Quay • December 2020 • 31

Professional tree surgery undertaken 
Free quotes and advice 

Fully qualified and insured 
Approved contractors by  
Norfolk County Council  

 
www.angliantreeworks.co.uk 

Email: angliantreeworks@gmail.com 
Telephone: 01263 502549 

Mobile: 07539 341166

Motor Sport Equipment 

Deliveries 

United Kingdom and Europe

Light Removals  

Antiques Deliveries

TV & Video Film Assistant  

& On Location Deliveries

Music 

Equipment 

Deliveries

Exhibition & 

Conference Setup

Kenny Greenfield 
+44 (0) 7860 527 716 

email: kennygreenfield@hotmail.com

EFFICIENT PERSONAL SERVICE

Plumbing & Heating
Boilers / Bathrooms / General Plumbing

Unvented Hot Water Systems 
Anglian Water Approved 
Bathroom Installations 
Boiler Replacements 

Boiler Servicing 
Renewables 

 
 

Mobile: 07766 575445 
Home: 01328 711456 

Email: snellpj@hotmail.com



The Quay • December 2020 • 32

5-7 Staithe Street, Wells next the Sea,  
Norfolk NR23 1AG

DAVID  
JAGGER 

LIMITED
Dispensing and Photographic Chemists

●  NHS Services 

●  Digital Photography 

●  Passport and ID Photos 

●  Homoeopathic Medicines, 

    Aromatherapy & Perfumes 

●  Australian KARMA RUB 

    (liquid magnesium)

01328 710239

DELIVERIES & REMOVALS
REGULAR DELIVERIES: LOCAL TOWNS, AUCTIONS ETC 

EBAY PICK UPS AND DELIVERIES 
RELOCATING – FRANCE OR SPAIN – NO PROBLEM 

ROADIE SERVICE – BANDS/GROUPS/ACTS ETC 

35CWT LUTON BODY VAN – 20 CU METRE CAPACITY 
COMPETITIVE RATES – VAN & DRIVER 

PROMPT RELIABLE SERVICE 
SECURE STORAGE CAN BE ARRANGED 

PERSONALLY RUN – NO JOB TOO SMALL 
BASED NEAR FAKENHAM, NORFOLK 

FOR A NO OBLIGATION QUOTE/ESTIMATE 
PHONE MARK ON 07850 281448 

E-MAIL: BLUEBELLREMOVALS@BTINTERNET.COM

BLUEBELL

Declan Goode  
Computer Services 

Computer/laptop setup, repair & upgrades 
 

30 years experience in electronics industry 
No local call-out fee - No job too big or small 

Wells Next The Sea • Tel: 07726 129480 
 

WWW.DECTRONIX.CO.UK

Ray West
General Builder

Extensions • Alterations
Specialist in sympathetic restoration  
of period properties using traditional 

methods and materials
For a free estimate and  

friendly advice call 
01328 711994

Free estimates and advice 
Purpose made doors, 
 windows and repairs

Need a Carpenter?
Phone Clive on  

01328 710255 or  
Mobile: 07747 535303

Email needa.carpenter2000@yahoo.co.uk

I have, with regret, decided to cease 
trading. I would like to thank all my 
past clients for their support. If you 
need to find a new qualified podiatrist 
please go online to the College of 
Podiatry website – www.cop.org.uk – 
input your postcode and the distance 
you are willing to travel; it should 
come up with a list of local podiatrists.  

Gill Simmons 



The Quay • December 2020 • 33

By Sarah Peberday, general manager 
Whether it’s a one-off or something you do on a 
regular basis, volunteering is good all round. As 
well as making a positive contribution to the hap-
piness of others, it’s a great way to meet people, 
get the most out of your local area and to 
increase your own happiness and wellbeing. 

Science shows that we can get as much out of 
volunteering as the people we are giving our time 
for or to. 

Giving to others through volunteering and in 
other ways has been associated with reduced 
depression and anxiety plus increased personal 
wellbeing and happiness. Volunteering is one way 
to actively participate in social and community 
life.  

We would love you to consider volunteering 
here at the hospital – we don’t receive any fund-
ing from the NHS so are reliant on our volunteer 
army to keep our groups running, maintain our 
gardens, assist with the foodbank or help with 
fundraising. Please give us a call on 01328 
711996, email admin@wellshospital.co.uk or 
message us via our Facebook page – any help 
however little is greatly appreciated. 

 
What’s new at the hospital? 
Foodbank We are now an affiliated Trussell Trust 
Foodbank and we can assist with any needs you 

may have. You can also donate items at the hospi-
tal, as well as still being able to donate at the Co-
op etc. Call 01328 711996. 
Talking Elephants A gathering for people who 
have been bereaved, meeting for conversation 
and refreshments, held on the second Thursday of 
each month. All welcome. 
Digital safe haven and wellbeing hub We 
have a warm friendly space available for anyone 
who has a digital appointment and needs help or 
support. We have excellent IT and we will help 
you access your appointment and assist you 
throughout via one of our advocates. You can 
bring a relative, or we can enable your relative to 
join in remotely – you can also bring your furry 
companion too! This is a free service available for 
any appointment. You can also use the space for 
any other digital reason – give us a call on 
01328 711996 to book or for further informa-
tion. 
Parents Café and Craft 
A Friday morning get together at Wells Maltings 
for anyone who fancies a cup of tea and a chat. 
The session will also include participation in mak-
ing your own sweatshirts, bags and T-shirts using 
our vinyl cutter and press. Fridays from 9.30am to 
11.30am. Call 01328 711996 for more informa-
tion or join us at The Maltings – £2 per session – 
free fruit provided for any children attending. 

Wells Community Hospital update

Small changes can make a big difference and we 
would like to support your projects through our 
recently-launched small grant fund. 

The cash, from sales of posters, greetings cards, 
cycle maps and a book of poetry and pictures from 
local people, is already being ploughed back into 
taking care of the area of outstanding natural beau-
ty through the fund. 

Grants of between £500 and £3,000 are now 
available for local, community projects which bring 
environmental, economic, social or educational ben-
efits to the Norfolk Coast and its communities. 
Projects encouraging people of differing ethnicities, 
age groups and accessibility needs to experience 
and enjoy the area are particularly welcomed. The 
funding has already enabled installation of a board-

walk at Natural Surroundings in Bayfield, near Holt, 
which improves the site for visitors by re-instating all 
weather access to the River Glaven and the river-
bank hide and making the path through the wet 
woodland a lot easier and safer to use. 

We are grateful to all those who have purchased 
our products, and the shops and outlets that have 
stocked them. The profits are all being spent on 
restoring and protecting the coast we look after and 
now we’ve built up sufficient funds, we’re keen to 
hear ideas for how the money can be spent. Do get 
in touch with us if you think of a project you could 
take forward. For further information or to discuss 
project ideas please contact the fund facilitator 
Helen Timson, by phone on 01328 850541 or by 
emailing helen.timson@norfolk.gov.uk 

Norfolk Coast Partnership small grant fund



The Quay • December 2020 • 34

Kevin and Stephen Parr 
We are highly experienced with excellent references.  

For a competitive quote contact  
Tel: 01328 710672 Mob: 07850 306176 

34 Freeman Street, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1BA 
kspdecorators@googlemail.com

Ross Fulford 
Brick & Stonework Specialist

• New Builds 
• Extensions 

• Renovations 
• Garden Walls 

• Patios 
• Drives 

All building work undertaken
Tel 01328 710485 • Mob 07775 865161 

Email rjfulford1@gmail.com

S.T. Sutton
Funeral Directors

Private Chapel of Rest 
Distance No Object 

Pre-paid Funeral Plans Available
Mr G Stratton Dip FD, NAFD 

Burnt Street, Wells next the Sea, NR23 1HL 
01328 710301 (24 hours)

SIMON LEVERETT 
Home Choose Carpets & Blinds

Choose from a massive selection of  
carpets to suit any room at any budget.  
Specially selected ranges for Holiday 

Homes, Caravans, Lets etc...  
Contract carpet/carpet tiles  
for the office or workplace. 

Romans, Rollers and Vertical blinds  
made to measure 

Tel 01485 518018 or 07760 462 788 to 
arrange a visit & free no obligation quotation. 

e-mail simonleverett@btinternet.com 

WHY PAY HIGH STREET PRICES?

Electrical Installations & Maintenance

James Betteridge 
Wells next the Sea, Norfolk 
07974 739611 • 01328 713058 
Email: jamesbetteridge@ntlworld.com



The Quay Directory
EMERGENCY SERVICES 
Police                                                                            999 
Ambulance                                                                    999 
Fire                                                                                999 
Coastguard/Lifeboat                                                     999 
NON-EMERGENCY SERVICES 
Flood Co-ordinators                                     01328 710743 
Police (non-emergency)                                                  101 
Wells Coastwatch                                        01328 710587 
Wells Fire station (Fakenham)                      01328 856054 
Wells Lifeboat station                                  01328 710230 
Environment Agency – Floodline                 0345 988 1188 
BANKS & BUILDING SOCIETIES 
Barclays Bank, Fakenham                            0345 7345345 
HSBC, Fakenham                                         0845 7404404 
Lloyds TSB, Fakenham                                 0845 0723333 
NatWest, Fakenham                                    0345 7888444 
BUS/RAIL INFORMATION 
Burnham Market Community Car Scheme   01485 210342 
Dial a Bus                                    01553 770310/776971 
Lynx Bus Company                                      01553 611955 
National Rail Enquiries                                08457 484950 
Sanders Coaches                                         01263 712800 
CHURCHES                                                                             
Wells Group of Parishes                               01328 710628 
Methodist Church                                        01328 862174 
Evangelical Congregational Church             01263 862970 
Roman Catholic Church                               01328 713044 
Quakers                                                       01328 711387 
Russian Orthodox                                        01328 820108 
COUNCILS 
Wells Town Council                                     01328 710564 
Norfolk County Council                                0344 800 820 
North Norfolk District Council                      01263 513811 
HOSPITALS/HEALTH CENTRES/DENTIST 
Burnham Market Surgery                             01328 737000 
NHS Direct                                                        0845 4647 
N&N Hospital, Norwich                               01603 286286 
QEII Hospital, King’s Lynn                           01553 613613 
Red Cross                                                    01328 711829 
Wells Health Centre                                    01328 710741 
Wells Community Hospital                          01328 711996 
Wells Hospital Physiotherapy                       01328 711187 
LIBRARIES 
Fakenham Library                                        01328 862715 
Wells Library                                                01328 710467 
SCHOOLS 
Alderman Peel High School                         01328 710476 
Fakenham Junior School                              01328 862188 
Fakenham Infants School                            01328 864511 
Fakenham High School & College               01328 862545 
Walsingham Primary School                        01328 820265 
Wells Primary & Nursery School                   01328 710320 
OTHER USEFUL NUMBERS 
Adult Education                                          01328 851213 

Chemist – David Jagger                               01328 710239 
Citizens Advice Bureau                                01328 856024 
Funeral Directors                                         01328 710301 
Norfolk Carers (freephone)                             0500 179546 
Norfolk Debt Line                                        01603 763980 
Duncan Baker MP constituency office          01692 557140 
Registration of Births & Deaths                      0344 800 8020 
Registration of marriages, civil partnerships   01328 863268 
Relate (Marriage Guidance)                         01603 625333 
Veterinary Surgery                                       01328 711022 
Wells Maltings Booking Office                     01328 839000 
Wells Post Office                                         01328 710332 
Wells Tourist Information Centre                 01328 710885 
CONTACT NUMBERS – Local Organisations 
Art Group                                                    01328 710923 
Churches Together                                       01328 710584 
Disabled Gardening Group                          01328 786630 
Fakenham Choral Society                            01328 851848 
First Wells Sea Scouts                                  01328 710577 
Friends of the Granary                                 01328 710193 
Heritage House Day Care                            01328 711333 
Homes for Wells                                          01328 711703 
Hope and Smile                                          01328 711378 
Keep Fit Group                                           01328 730508 
Lifeboat Guild                                             01328 711823 
Local Archaeology                                       01328 711449 
Local History Group                                     01328 710261 
Screen-next-the-Sea                                      01328 711085 
Sing for Joy                                                 01263 570117 
The Royal British Legion                              07469 186208 
Wells Area Partnership                                01328 711378 
Wells Bellringers                                          01328 710208 
Wells Brownies                                            07748 256714 
Wells Carers Support Group                         01328 710501 
Wells Carnival                                             01328 713002 
Wells Craft Group                                        01328 710019 
Wells Croquet Club                      01328 710558/710963 
Wells Discussion Group                               01328 710951 
Wells Football Club                                     01328 710907 
Wells Friendship Club                                   07766151715 
Wells Harbour Office                                   01328 711646 
Wells Maltings Trust                                    01328 711378 
Wells Nelson Club                                       01328 711478 
Wells Pensioners Association                       01328 711425 
Wells Photographic Group                           01328 856456 
Wells Sailing Club                                       01328 712000 
Wells Town Bowls Club                                01328 316411 
Wells Town Tennis Club                               01328 710578 
Wells Travellers                                            01328 316021 
Wells Twinning Committee                          01328 738513 
Wells United Charities                                 O7764 406852 
Women’s Institute                                       01328 712078 
Workers Educational Association                 07856 792186

The Quay • December 2020 • 35



The Quay • December 2020 • 36

ESTABLISHED 1957 
07901 656608

Visit our stall on Wells Quay 
for Fresh Shellfish

A&M FRARY  
Shellfish Ltd

CRAB & LOBSTER FISHERMEN

We Also Do 
Wholesale 

Sales

Country 
Dogs

DOG GROOMING PARLOUR

Zoe Roberts • 07881 028624

18 Freeman Street, Wells next the Sea • 01328 711118
Established 18 years

Wells  
Car & Marine  

Services
All makes and ages of cars serviced, 
repaired, MOT’d and diagnosed by 

fully trained experienced 
mechanic/technician, providing a 

fast, friendly efficient service at very 
competitive rates. 

Free car health checks. 
Reduced rates for OAPs. 

Marine engine and repairs  
also undertaken.

Call Tim Ashby 
07710 217792 or 01328 710376

Chocolate • Chutney 
Fudge • Real Ale 
Cheese • Wine 

Gin • Vodka 
Local Art

Samples available to try!
16 Freeman Street, Wells next the Sea, NR23 1AS

A new shop in Wells 
Local produce

CAFÉ 24
Breakfasts • Freshly-made sandwiches, 

baguettes, toasties, paninis, variety of fillings 
Specialising in crab, king prawn, crayfish 

Homemade cakes 
Fairtrade teas • Fresh ground coffee 

Milkshakes 
EAT IN OR TAKEAWAY 

24 Freeman Street, Wells next the Sea NR23 1BA

Painter & Decorator 
Tom Frary 
8 Binham Road 
Warham 
Wells next the Sea 
Norfolk 
NR23 1NS 
Tel: 01328 711255 
Mob: 07909 530954 
E-mail: thomas18quad24@gmail.com

 
Interior/Exterior 
Free Estimates



ACCOMMODATION & EATING OUT                  PAGE 
Bang in Wells                                    Inside front cover 
Beach Café                                                              22 
Café 24                                                                   36 
French’s Fish Shop                             Inside back cover 
The Bowling Green                                                  13 
The Crown Hotel                                          Back cover 
The King’s Arms                                                       20 
The Three Horseshoes                                              22 
BUSINESS SERVICES                                          PAGE 
Black Dog Computer Services Ltd                             30 
Declan Goode – Computer Services                              32 
Hayes + Storr Solicitors                                            28 
Kathryn Gigg Chartered Accountants                       13 
NewPrint                                                                  18 
Timez Design                                                           34 

ESTATE AGENTS, LETTINGS, DOMESTIC SERVICESPAGE 
Belton Duffey                                                           24 
Impress Laundry Services                                              24 
Masbo Cleaning                                                           13 
Norfolk Hideaways                                                   24 
Sowerbys                                           Inside front cover 
Spalding & Co                                                          26 
Sparklean                                                                 31 
Sworders                                                                  18 

FOOD & DRINK SUPPLIES                                  PAGE 
A&M Frary Shellfish Ltd                                            36 
Fenspirits Larder                                                       36 
Leftley’s Nisa Extra                                                   20 
The Real Ale Shop                                                    20 
Whin Hill Cider                                                        22 

HEALTH & PERSONAL CARE                              PAGE 
Beauty-next-the-Sea                                                  24 
Chi Beauty and Therapeutic Treatment Centre         22 
David Jagger Limited                                               32 
Dorrington House                                                    14 
Elysium                                                                    31  
Fitness By The Sea – personal trainer                       12 
Fitness with Sue – Cardio & Core                              22 
Foot Perfect                                                              28 
Gunthorpe Osteopaths                                             36 
Heather Sampson Pilates                                         22 
Heritage House Day Centre                                     30 
Holt Foot Clinic                                                        32 
Point’z of Interest Therapie’s                                    24 
The Soap Shop                                                         26 

HOMES, INTERIORS & FASHION                        PAGE 
Gallery Plus                                                              12 
James Isaac Stoves                                                   12 

Norfolk Reclaim                                                       12 
Pierce Tiling                                                             13 
Shoe Stop                                                                16 
Simon Leverett Carpets & Vinyls                               34 
The Old Station Pottery & Bookshop                        20 

HOME & GARDEN MAINTENANCE                    PAGE 
AlarKris – Electrical and Security                                   26 
Anglian Tree Works                                                  31 
AT Plumbing and Heating Services                           26 
Buckie Plumbing and Heating Services                     12 
David Thompson – Chimney Sweep                                8 
Finch Garden Design                                                30 
Gary Hewitt – general building services                    34 
Greenhill Renovation                                                13 
JAB Systems – electrical installations                            34 
JMC – garden and landscape services                      30 
JRP Construction and Carpentry                                   26 
KSP Decorators                                                             34 
Langham Painting & Decorating                                  30 
Mike Briggs & Sons – Builder & Decorator                      8 
Need a Carpenter?                                                        32 
North Norfolk Pest Control                                              8 
NPM Builders and Property Maintenance                     16 
Paul Bishop – Builder                                                      8 
Potter’s Farm Christmas Trees                                       14 
PSB Consultancy & Design                                           20 
R West Electrical                                                           26 
Ray West – Builder                                                        32 
Ross Fulford – Brick & Stonework Specialist              34 
Skip It mini skip hire                                                     16 
Snell Plumbing and Heating                                         31 
Tom Frary – Painter & Decorator                                  36 
Worzels Roofing                                                            20 

TRANSPORT & TRAVEL                                       PAGE 
Bluebell Deliveries and Removals                             32 
Kenny Greenfield                                                     31 
Orchard Caravans                                                    18 
Scillitoe Bros Garage                                                28 
Wells Car & Marine Services                                     36 
William Hewitt – Porsche Specialist                            8 

OTHER                                                                PAGE 
Ben Riches Sea Fishing Trips                                    12 
Country Dogs – dog grooming                                 36 
Glaven Veterinary Practice                                          8 
Holkham                                                                  18 
ST Sutton – Funeral Director                                     34 
Wells Maltings                                                         26 
Wells War Memorial Institute Club                           13

The Quick Quay Advertisers’ index of local businesses and services

The Quay • December 2020 • 37



The Quay Diary

DECEMBER 
Date    Group                                         Time                         Place                            Event 
18       Holkham                                8.00am                  The Lookout               Winter Residents of the NNR – walk 
18       Holkham                                12 midday             The Lookout               Winter Residents of the NNR – walk 
18       fEAST                                     2.30pm                  The Maltings              Merrily on High 
18       fEAST                                     7.30pm                  The Maltings              Merrily on High 
19       Holkham                                10.00am                Lady Elizabeth Wing  Christmas Food Drink and Gift market 
19       fEAST                                     2.30pm                  The Maltings              Merrily on High 
19       fEAST                                     7.30pm                  The Maltings              Merrily on High 
20       Holkham                                10.00am                Lady Elizabeth Wing  Christmas Food Drink and Gift market 
20       Wells St Nicholas church           11.00am                 St Nicholas church       Holy Communion 
20       Churches Together                    2.00pm                   Maltings car park        Community Carol Service – all welcome 
20       Warham church                        4.30pm                   Warham church           Christmas Praise 
21       Screen-next-the-Sea                    7.00pm                   Wells Maltings             A Beautiful Day in the Neighborhood (12A) 
22       The Maltings                             2.00pm                   The Maltings               Jack and the Beanstalk 
22       The Maltings                             5.00pm                   The Maltings               Jack and the Beanstalk 
23       The Maltings                             2.00pm                   The Maltings               Jack and the Beanstalk 
23       The Maltings                             5.00pm                   The Maltings               Jack and the Beanstalk 
24       Wells St Nicholas church           1.00pm                   St Nicholas church       Collect a Christingle 
24       The Maltings                             2.00pm                   The Maltings               Jack and the Beanstalk 
24       Wighton church                        6.30pm                   Wighton church           Christmas Holy Communion 
24       Wells St Nicholas church           11.30pm                 St Nicholas church       Wells Holy Communion – tickets required 
25       Quay Publishing                       00.01am                 Wells and district         Happy Christmas to all 
25       Wells St Nicholas church           9.30am                    St Nicholas church       Wells Christmas Day Praise 
25       Wells Methodist church            11.00am                 Methodist church        Christmas service 
25       Holkham St Withburga’s           11.00am                 St Withburga’s church  Holkham Christmas Holy Communion 

Diary entries for the next issue of The Quay should be received 
by 28 December. Contact Editor Sara Phillips on  

01328 711717 or e-mail editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk

The Quay • December 2020 • 38

Please let me know times, dates etc of events that may be going ahead in 2021 so that I can update the Diary. 
Thank you.

Cooking with Carla Phillips
Moroccan Vegetable Soup – my version
At first I made this soup using the fine recipe 
from The Soup Bible (the best collection of soup 
recipes I’ve ever found). Through the years I’ve 
altered and added to the original and this ver-
sion is truly formidable. When I cannot obtain 
pumpkin or winter squash, I substitute butternut 
squash. I incorporated the original garnish for 
the soup into the body of the recipe as well as 
adding some spice. 
Ingredients 1 tblsp olive oil; 1 tblsp butter; 
250g onions, chopped; 250g carrots, chopped; 
250g parsnips, chopped; 250g pumpkin or 
squash, chopped; 1 clove of garlic; chopped; 1 
tsp ground cumin; 1 tsp ground coriander; 1 tsp 
ground turmeric; 1 litre of vegetable stock; salt, 
pepper and a pinch of cayenne; a handful of 
fresh coriander; a handful of parsley; the juice of 
a lemon; a pinch of paprika. 

Method In a large, hot saucepan, melt the but-
ter and oil together, then tip in the onions. Mix 
them well, lower the heat and leave them to 
cook, covered, for about five minutes. Next, add 
the carrots and parsnips, stirring them well. 
Cover the pan and continue to cook for another 
five minutes. Now add the squash and garlic, 
cooking them for another five minutes. Add in 
the spices, stir for a minute, then finally add the 
vegetable stock. Cover and simmer until the veg-
etables are soft. Now, remove from the heat and 
add in the herbs, seasoning and lemon juice. 
Zap the mixture with a stick blender or purée it 
in a blender or processor. Correct the seasoning 
and add the paprika. If it seems too thick, add a 
little water. 

The texture, colour and robust flavour of this 
soup are cheering during dark December days.






